

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
COUNTY OF RAMSEY

DISTRICT COURT  
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
Case Type: Civil

---

Robert LaRose, Teresa Maples, Mary Sansom,  
Gary Severson, and Minnesota Alliance for Retired  
Americans Educational Fund,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Steve Simon, in his official capacity as Minnesota  
Secretary of State,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

Court File No: 62-CV-20-3149

Assigned Judge: Hon. Sara Grewing

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The novel coronavirus pandemic has upended daily life and threatens Minnesota elections. ....	2
II. The Witness Requirement and Election Day Receipt Deadline threaten to disenfranchise thousands of voters in the November election. ....	6
III. Procedural Background .....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their right to vote claims. ....	10
A. The Witness Requirement violates the fundamental right to vote. ....	11
1. The severe burdens imposed by the Witness Requirement on all voters—and certain vulnerable groups in particular—are exacerbated during the pandemic. ....	12
2. There is no legitimate, much less compelling state interest to justify the burdens imposed by the Witness Requirement.....	12
B. The Election Day Receipt Deadline violates the fundamental right to vote. ....	21
1. The Deadline’s arbitrary disenfranchising effects will increase in the midst of the pandemic.....	21
2. The State has no sufficient countervailing interest to justify the burdens imposed by the Election Day Receipt Deadline.....	21
II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their due process claims. ....	25
III. No legal remedy can compensate for the irreparable harm Plaintiffs will suffer absent a temporary injunction, and a temporary injunction will not harm Defendant. ....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
IV. A temporary injunction is in the public interest, the court will have no administrative burdens in supervising and enforcing it, and the parties do not have a preexisting relationship that would be unsettled by an injunction.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	10
<i>Bendorf v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 727 N.W.2d 410 (Minn. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Individual Members of Ind. Election Comm’n</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	10
<i>Cunningham v. Adams</i> , 808 F.2d 815 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Dahlberg Bros., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 137 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. 1965).....	9
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-cv-249-wmc, 2020 WL 1320819 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2020) .....	10, 21
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , Nos. 20-cv-249-wmc, 20-cv-278-wmc, 20-cv-284-wmc, 2020 WL 1638374 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1546 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020) .....	24
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	23
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. 20-1538, slip op. (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020) .....	24
<i>Diretto v. Country Inn &amp; Suites by Carlson</i> , No. 1:16cv1037, 2016 WL 4400498 (E.D. Va. Aug. 18, 2016).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Doe v. Walker</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010).....	21
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , No. DV 20-408, slip op. (Mont. Dist. Ct. May 22, 2020).....	18
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , No. DV 20-408, slip op. (Mont. Dist. Ct. May 22, 2020).....	23
<i>Eakman v. Brutger</i> , 285 N.W.2d 95 (Minn. 1979).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	29
<i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003).....	1, 26
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16cv607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) (Barkett, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part).....	27
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 893, 904 (E.D. Wis. 2016), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Luft v. Evers</i> , Nos. 16-3003, 16-3052, 16-3083, 16-3091, 2020 WL 3496860 (7th Cir. June 29, 2020) .....	29
<i>In re Extension of Time for Absentee &amp; Mail-in Ballots to Be Received by Mail &amp; Counted in 2020 Primary Election</i> , No. 2020-003416 (Ct. of Common Pleas of Delaware Cty, Pa. June 2, 2020) .....	21
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Jones v. Governor</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018) .....	30
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 28, 29, 31
<i>League of Women Voters of Okla. v. Ziriak</i> , 463 P.3d 524 (Okla. 2020) .....	12, 20
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00024, 2020 WL 2158249 (W.D. Va. May 5, 2020) .....	11, 20, 31
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018) .....	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	25
<i>McDonald v. City of St. Paul</i> , 679 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Metro. St. Louis Equal Hous. Opportunity Council v. Lighthouse Lodge, LLC</i> , No. 2:09-cv-04019-NKL, 2009 WL 1576735 (W.D. Mo. June 4, 2009) .....	29
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	10
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	29, 31
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2089813 (D. Nev. Apr. 30, 2020) .....	20
<i>People First of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00619-AKK, 2020 WL 3207824 (N.D. Ala. June 15, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-12184 (11th Cir. June 17, 2020) .....	11, 18, 19, 20
<i>People First of Ala. v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 20-12184, 2020 WL 3478093 (11th Cir. June 25, 2020) .....	passim
<i>Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	4, 24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	26
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Sartori v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 432 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. 1988).....	25
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	26
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Ohio 2012) .....	17
<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Cmty. v. Minn. Campaign Fin. &amp; Pub. Disclosure Bd.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 406 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , Nos. 3:20-cv-01552-JMC, 3:20-cv-01730-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , No. 3:08cv709, 2009 WL 3350028 (E.D. Va. Oct. 15, 2009).....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081(e), (h) .....	24
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020(b).....	24
D.C. Code § 1-1001.05(a)(10A) .....	24
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8(c) .....	24
Iowa Code § 53.17(2) .....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1132(b).....	24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-505(a)(2).....	24
Minn. Stat. §§ 201.014, 201.054, 201.061, 201.27, 203B.03 .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Minn. Stat. § 203B.02 subd. 1 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07 subd. 3 .....	7
Minn. Stat. §§ 203B.07 subd. 3, 203B.121 subd. 2(b)(5).....	1
Minn. Stat. §§ 203B.07 subd. 3, 609.48 subd. 2.....	19
Minn. Stat. §§ 203B.08, 203B.03(a)(5) .....	32
Minn. Stat. §§ 203B.08 subd. 3, 204B.45 subd. 2 .....	1, 7
Minn. Stat. §§ 203B.08 subd. 4, 203B.09, 204B.27 subd. 1, 4, 11, 204B.181 .....	32
Minn. Stat. §§ 203B.16, 203B.21 .....	18
Minn. Stat. § 204C.33 subd. 1 .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 549.211, Subd. 2 .....	35
Minn. Stat. § 549.211, Subd. 3 .....	35
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-231(b)(2)(b).....	24
2020 N.C. Sess. Laws 17 .....	20
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-07-09 .....	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-22.....	24
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412(1).....	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3509.05(B)(1).....	24
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007(a)(2), (e) .....	24
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20301– 20311.....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-204(2)(a) .....	24
W. Va. Code, § 3-3-5(g)(2).....	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.091(4).....	24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Minn. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	25
Minn. R. 8210.0100 .....	7
Minn. R. 8210.2200 .....	7
Minn. R. 8210.2450 .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	25
